## **Rider Waiver**



Safety of all participants is the primary goal of Riders Club of America. In order to protect everyone involved, this waiver identifies the position of involved parties and the expectations for those involved.

- Your local Riders Club will do its best to secure a ride for you in the time allotted. If no driver can be found, Riders Club has the right to contact you and inform you of this situation. Riders Club is not liable for unfulfilled requests. If no driver can be found, there will be no charge to the rider's account.
- 2) Drivers are volunteers. We ask you to treat them kindly for the service they provide. If you have any difficulty with your driver which cannot be resolved, please contact the office at your earliest convenience.
- 3) All drivers successfully pass a background check and are required to go through a training course which prepares them to serve others. In some situations, they may not be able to help you. They have the right to refuse service if they are asked to perform duties beyond their desire or ability.
- 4) If you accidently hurt yourself before or after transport with Riders Club, we ask you to hold harmless both the driver and Riders Club in this situation. Getting to and from the vehicle remain the responsibility of the rider.
- 5) Drivers use their own vehicles and carry their own insurance. Before driving for Riders Club, we require a certificate of insurance be on file in our office to insure they meet our minimum guidelines. Should an injury accident occur the insurance company of the driver will work with you. Neither the driver, nor Riders Club, can be held personally liable for injury caused by accident.
- 6) Concealed Weapons Policy Those affiliated with Riders Club are restricted from carrying weapons of any kind while participating in a Riders Club service or event. Weapons are defined as any kind of gun, knife or blade over four inches in length. Any other item that serves to cause harm to another person is also considered a weapon.
- 7) We reserve the right to process checks electronically via ACH processing.
- 8) If your circumstances or abilities change at any time, contact the main office immediately. Drivers are not responsible for getting messages to the main office.

By signing this waiver, I acknowledge that I have read the above statements and accept these guidelines. I understand that I will also be responsible for additional policies listed at the website <u>www.myridersclub.com</u>,

Rider Signed	Witness	
	Signed	
Print Name	Print Name	
Dated	Dated	
Internal Use Only Date Received Club # Rider # FormR02_20140415 © Riders Club of America. All Rights Reserved.	Date Entered System Confirmation #	

Riders Club of America does not discriminate based on age, gender, race, or religion. Riders Club of America ♦ 1700 B Ave NE ♦ Suite 213 ♦ Cedar Rapids, IA 52402 ♦ 319-365-1511